The	interest	rate	profile	of	the	financial	assets	and	liabilities	of	the	Group	as	at	31	December	is	as	follows:

Group

year ended 31 December 2009 within 1 year 1-2 years  2-5 years total

 uS$000 uS$000 uS$000 uS$000

Fixed rate

Short-term	deposits	 16,300	 –	 –	 16,300

Short-term	financial	assets	 1,500	 –	 –	 1,500

   17,800

Floating rate

Cash	 2,112	 –	 –	 2,112

Bank	loans	 (46,447)	 –	 (24,371)	 (70,818)

   (68,706)

year ended 31 December 2008 within 1 year 1-2 years 2-5 years total

 uS$000 uS$000 uS$000 uS$000

Fixed rate

Short-term	deposits	 46,865	 –	 –	 46,865

Long-term	financial	assets	 –	 1,500	 –	 1,500

   48,365

Floating rate

Cash	 9,957	 –	 –	 9,957

Bank	loans	 (32,105)	 –	 –	 (32,105)

   (22,148)

Serica Energy plc Annual Report and Accounts 200988

notES to thE financial StatEmEntS CoNTINUED

The	following	table	demonstrates	the	sensitivity	of	finance	revenue	and	finance	costs	to	a	reasonably	possible
change	in	interest	rates,	with	all	other	variables	held	constant,	of	the	Group’s	loss	before	tax	(through	the
impact	on	fixed	rate	short-term	deposits	and	applicable	bank	loans).

increase/decrease in interest rate   Effect on (loss) Effect on (loss)

   before tax before tax

   2009 2008

   uS$000 US$000

+0.75%	 	 	 345	 230

-0.75%	 	 	 (345)	 (230)

The	other	financial	instruments	of	the	Group	that	are	not	included	in	the	above	tables	are	non-interest	bearing
and	are	therefore	not	subject	to	interest	rate	risk.

The	interest	rate	profile	of	the	financial	assets	and	liabilities	of	the	Company	as	at	31	December	is	as	follows:

company

year ended 31 December 2009 within 1 year 1-2 years  2-5 years total

 uS$000 uS$000 uS$000 uS$000

Fixed rate

Short-term	deposits	 16,300	 –	 –	 16,300

Short-term	financial	assets	 1,500	 –	 –	 1,500

   17,800

Floating rate

Cash 622 – – 622

Bank	loans	 (46,447)	 –	 (24,371)	 (70,818)

   (70,196)

[…]

The Group enters into transactions denominated in currencies other than its US dollar reporting currency.
Non	US$	denominated	balances,	subject	to	exchange	rate	fluctuations,	at	year-end	were	as	follows:

 Group  company

 2009 2008 2009 2008

 uS$000 US$000 uS$000 US$000

Cash and cash equivalents:

Pounds	sterling	 543	 5,812	 192	 1,973

Canadian	dollars	 48	 164	 1	 123

Norwegian	kroner	 283	 4,474 – –

Singapore	dollars	 69	 60 – –

Indonesian	rupiah	 61	 74 – –

Euros	 121	 47 – –

Accounts receivable:

Pounds	sterling	 1,196	 2,235	 117	 211

Trade payables:

Pounds	sterling	 3,619	 2,776	 221	 1,371

Canadian	dollars	 5	 11	 5	 11

Indonesian rupiah – 124 – –

Euros 240 53 222 42

Bank loans:

Pounds	sterling	 –	 7,354 – 7,354

Serica Energy plc Annual Report and Accounts 200990

notES to thE financial StatEmEntS CoNTINUED

The	following	table	demonstrates	the	Group’s	sensitivity	to	a	10%	increase	or	decrease	in	the	US	Dollar	against
the	Pounds	sterling.	The	sensitivity	analysis	includes	only	foreign	currency	denominated	monetary	items	and
adjusts	their	translation	at	the	year	end	for	a	10%	change	in	the	foreign	currency	rate.

   Effect on profit Effect on (loss)

   before tax before tax

   2009 2008

   uS$000 US$000

Increase/decrease in foreign exchange rate

10%	strengthening	of	US$	against	£GBP	 	 	 289	 140

10%	weakening	of	US$	against	£GBP	 	 	 (289)	 (140)

10%	strengthening	of	US$	against	NOK	 	 	 –	 (447)

10%	weakening	of	US$	against	NOK	 	 	 –	 447

Liquidity risk

The	table	below	summarises	the	maturity	profile	of	the	Group’s	financial	liabilities	at	31	December	2009	based
on contractual undiscounted payments. The Group monitors its risk to a potential shortage funds by monitoring
the	maturity	dates	of	existing	debt.	Calculations	in	the	table	below	use	interest	rates	on	variable	rate	loans
based	on	a	forward	curve.	The	liability	shown	is	the	amount	due	as	at	31	December	2009	gross	of	associated
unamortised financing costs.

year ended 31 December 2009 within 1 year 1 to 2 years 2 to 5 years total